Specifically, no NBK license is currently required (i) for a Kazakhstan financial organisation to open
accounts in foreign banks in connection with transactions with financial instruments on international
securities markets or for a Kazakhstan legal entity to open accounts in foreign banks for the purposes of
securing its obligations towards non-resident lenders; (ii) for certain Kazakhstan financial organisations,
or other residents acting through a licensed professional securities market participant, to acquire foreign
securities or to enter into derivative transactions with non-residents; (iii) for an acquisition by residents
of more than 10 per cent. of the voting shares of a non-resident company.

Currency control limitations were further eased for Kazakhstan banks and, currently, with respect to most
of their off-shore operations, banks should only notify the NBK on such operations.

58

CAPITALISATION OF THE BANK

The following table sets out the consolidated capitalisation of the Bank as at 30 September 2005 on an
actual basis, and as adjusted to reflect the issuance of the Notes:

30 September 2005
Actual As Adjusted

(U.S.$
thousands)(1)

(KZT
thousands)

(U.S.$
thousands)(1)

(KZT
thousands)

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Liabilities
Short-term liabilities..... 1,037,617 138,926,510 1,037,617 138,926,510
Senior long-term liabilities(2) (3) ..... 646,712 86,588,322 946,712 126,755,270
Subordinated long-term liabilities ..... 82,383 11,030,263 182,383 24,419,260

Total liabilities ..... 1,766,712 236,545,095 2,166,712 290,101,040

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital(4) ..... 96,180 12,877,492 96,180 12,877,492
Fair value of investments for sale reserve . . . . 4,499 602,427 4,499 602,427
Revaluation reserve ..... 2,051 274,561 2,051 274,561
Revenue reserves ..... 56,574 7,574,739 56,574 7,574,739
Minority interest ..... 452 60,533 452 60,533

Total shareholders’ equity ..... 159,756 21,389,752 159,756 21,389,752

Total capitalisation ..... 1,926,468 257,934,847 2,236,468 311,490,792

(1) U.S.$1.00 = KZT133.89.
(2) Senior long-term liabilities represent liabilities that fall due after one year and are not subordinated and do not include the

Issuer’s U.S.$300,000,000 8 per cent. Senior Notes due 2011 issued on 2 February 2006.
(3) Since 30 September 2005, the Bank has entered into a number of financings. See ‘‘Description of the Bank—Funding and

Liquidity’’.
(4) Comprises 58,867,872 authorised, issued and fully paid ordinary shares with a par value of KZT200 each. As at

30 September 2005, the Bank’s share capital had increased to KZT12,877,492 thousand. The Bank has not issued any debt